

Court No. - 85

Case :- HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 691 of 2025

Petitioner :- Smt Arushi Khanna And Another

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 5 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Satish Kumar Mishra, Spruha Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla, J.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.

The present Habeas Corpus Writ petition has been filed seeking the following reliefs:

"(i) Issue a writ of Habeas Corpus directing the respondent Nos. 4 to 7 to produce the female child Shrinika before the Hon'ble High Court.

"(ii) Issue a appropriate writ order or direction commanding the Respondent No. 4 to 7 to handover the minor female child to the petitioner."

It has been submitted by learned counsel for the petitioners that petitioner no. 2, Shrinika (corpus) aged about one and half years, is the minor daughter of petitioner no. 1, Smt. Arushi Khanna (natural mother) and has been illegally detained by respondent nos. 4 to 7.

Issue notice to respondent nos. 4 to 7 through In-charge Station House Officer, Police Station Indirapuram, District Ghaziabad to produce the petitioner no. 2, Shrinika (corpus) before this Court on the date fixed.

Commissioner of Police, Commissionerate, Ghaziabad shall ensure that the petitioner no. 2, Shrinika (corpus) be produced before this Court on the next date fixed.

List this case on 20.08.2025 as fresh.

Learned AGA shall communicate the order for necessary compliance.

Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure the compliance of the aforesaid order.

Order Date :- 7.8.2025/Puspendra